

RECEIVED
IN SUPREME COURT
OF TEXAS
NOV 09 2009

NOS. 09-0012 & 09-0013

BLAKE HAWTHORNE, Clerk
BY _____ Deputy **IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

**LM ERICSSON TELEFON, AB AND ERICSSON INC.,
Petitioners,**

v.

**CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S, LONDON
SUBSCRIBING TO POLICY NO. 509/QF037603,
Respondents,**

AND

**LM ERICSSON TELEFON, AB AND ERICSSON INC.,
Petitioners,**

v.

**AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL SPECIALTY LINES INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.**

**FROM THE FIFTH COURT OF APPEALS, DALLAS, TEXAS
NOS. 05-07-01467-CV & 05-07-1747-CV**

**UNITED POLICYHOLDERS' AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
LM ERICSSON TELEFON, AB AND ERICSSON INC.'S PETITION FOR REHEARING**

OF COUNSEL

John N. Ellison
Toki Rehder
Whitney D. Clymer
REED SMITH, LLP

Amy Bach
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
222 Columbus Ave., #412
San Francisco, CA. 94133
Telephone: (415) 393-9990
Fax: (415) 677-4170

Lorena Trujillo
State Bar No. 24056454
and
REED SMITH, LLP
2500 One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (251) 851-8000
Fax: (215) 851-1420

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
United Policyholders

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....2

ISSUES PRESENTED2

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

A. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling Is Inequitable Because It Prevents
Policyholders From Enjoying The Benefit Of Relying On Provisions And
Statements In A Policy Application, Even Though Insurance Companies
Routinely Enjoy That Benefit.5

B. If This Court Allows The Court of Appeals’ Decision To Stand, It Will
Mark A Departure From The Generally Prevailing National View That
Policy Application Provisions Or Information May Be Relied Upon By
Both Insurance Companies and Policyholders In Insurance Disputes.6

C. This Court Should Review And Reverse The Court of Appeals’ Ruling
Because Of The Decision’s Wide-Ranging Effect On Millions of Texas
Policyholders Who Have Applied For Insurance.8

1. Health Insurance8

2. Life Insurance9

3. Directors And Officers Insurance10

4. Other Types Of Insurance..... 12

PRAYER..... 14

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alliance Gen. Ins. Co. v. Club Hospitality, Inc., No. CIV. 3:97-CV-2448-H, 1999 WL 118798 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 2, 1999)	12
Bosch v. Dallas Gen. Life Ins. Co., No. 14-01-00661-CV, 2005 WL 757254 (Tex. App. Apr. 5, 2005)	8
Continental Cas. Co. v. Allen, 710 F. Supp. 1088 (N.D. Tex. 1989)	11
Darby v. Jefferson Life Ins. Co., 998 S.W.2d 622 (Tex. App. 1995)	5
Enserch Corp. v. Shand Morahan & Co., 952 F.2d 1485 (5th Cir. 1992)	10
Excess Underwriters at Lloyd's of London v. Frank's Casing Crew & Rental Tools, Inc., No. 02-0730 (Tex. filed Aug. 4, 2005)	1
Fairfield Ins. Co. v. Stephens Martin Paving, No. 04-0728 (Tex. filed Oct. 15, 2004)	1
Fidelity Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Hicks, 250 S.W. 1084 (Tex. Civ. App. 1923)	5
Gaston v. Woodmen of World Life Ins. Soc'y, 167 S.W.2d 263 (Tex. Civ. App. 1943)	9
Great American Ins. Co. v. Christopher, No. 3:02-CV-2112-P, 2003 WL 21414676 (N.D. Tex. June 13, 2003)	11
Hanak v. Talon Ins. Agency, Ltd., 470 F. Supp. 2d 695 (E.D. Tex. 2006)	12
Hopkins v. Highlands Ins. Co., 838 S.W.2d 819 (Tex. App. 1992)	13

Indiana & O. Live Stock Ins. Co. v. Keiningham, 161 S.W. 384 (Tex. Civ. App. 1913)	12
Levy v. Hunt, No. 14-00-00549-CV, 2001 WL 306149 (Tex. App. Mar. 29, 2001).....	5
Miller-Wohl Co. v. Commissioner of Labor & Indus., 694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982)	2
New York Life Ins. Co. v. Rak, 180 N.E.2d 470 (Ill. 1962).....	7
Pacific Ins. Co. v. Louisiana Auto. Dealers Ass'n, 273 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2001)	11
People's Mut. Life Ass'n v. Cavender, 46 S.W.2d 723 (Tex. Civ. App. 1932)	10
Protective Life Ins. Co. v. Russell, 119 S.W.3d 274 (Tex. App. 2003)	5
Rodriguez v. W.O.W. Life Ins. Co., 145 S.W.2d 1077 (Tex. Comm'n App. 1941).....	10
Royal Maccabees Life Ins. Co. v. James, 146 S.W.3d 340 (Tex. App. 2004)	6
Southern Sur. Co. v. Butler, 247 S.W. 611 (Tex. Civ. App. 1923)	9
Stephens v. Gilpin, No. A14-89-00739-CV, 1990 WL 119531 (Tex. App. Aug. 16, 1990).....	13
Vanguard Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Vecellio Ins. Agency, Inc., No. 01-98-00986-CV, 1999 WL 159833 (Tex. App. 1999)	13
West v. Rudd, 249 S.E.2d 76 (Ga. 1978).....	7
Wichita Falls Protective Ass'n v. Lewis, 52 S.W.2d 134 (Tex. Civ. App. 1932)	10

MISCELLANEOUS

Ennis, Effective Amicus Briefs, 33 Cath. U. L. Rev. 603, 608 (1984).....2

Internal Revenue Code § 501(c)(3).....1

R. Stern, E. Greggnian & S. Shapiro, *Supreme Court Practice*, 570-71 (1986)2
